Future exchange contracts used for

hedging Fair value-hedging instrument Fair value-hedging instrument 13,326 13,326
Other future exchange contracts Designated as FVTPL Designated as FVTPL 40,821 40,821
Call option Designated as FVTPL Designated as FVTPL 10,240 10,240

Total 4,024,101 3,983,771

*	 Group intends to hold these investments for the strategic purpose. As permitted by IFRS 9, the Group has designated these investments at the date of initial application as
investments at FVOCI. Unlike, IAS 39, the accumulated fair value reserves related to these investments will never be reclassified to profit or loss.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2018
(Expressed in thousands of Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

4.  Changes in significant accounting policies continued
Upon adoption of IFRS 9, the Group recognised expected credit losses amounting to SR 40.33 million. Accordingly, as at January 1, 2018, the
retained earnings and non-controlling interests decreased by SR 34.15 million and SR 6.18 million respectively.

December 31, 2018

As reported

Adjustment
under
IFRS 9

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 9

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Trade receivables 1,073,572 21,772 1,095,344
Prepayments and other receivables 1,269,327 5,249 1,274,576
Cash and bank balances 901,573 6,079 907,652

3,244,472 33,100 3,277,572

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
Selling and distribution expenses (3,202,189) (21,772) (3,180,417)
Administrative expenses (793,640) (11,328) (782,312)

(3,995,829) (33,100) (3,962,729)

5.  Acquisition of subsidiary
During the year, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Share Purchase Agreement, Savola agreed to acquire 51% ownership interest
of Al Kabeer Group of companies for a cash consideration of SR 571 million. The transaction has been effected through the Group’s 100% owned
subsidiary, Good Food Company, a company incorporated in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The payment of consideration along with the related
formalities were completed on October 31, 2018.

The Group is currently in the process of allocating the purchase consideration to the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities